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Developing a Multi-Year Capital Improvement Plan (“CIP”)

 Identify realistic capital and maintenance needs (not a wish list) including:

– One-time and major capital items;

– Ongoing capital needs (i.e., annual maintenance, rolling stock, etc.); and

– Related operational costs.

 Assigning funding sources for all projects with a balanced approach of pay-
as-you-go cash, grants, reserves and debt.

 Analyzing potential operating budget impacts associated with planned 
capital projects and identify existing revenues available:

– Current Budgeted Debt Service Levels;

– Annual recurring funding for vehicles, equipment, information technology, 
etc.;

– Establish (or create) reserves/surpluses to be utilized to supplement or 
defray near-term (one to multiple years) of “peak requirements” that may 
only temporarily exceed current funding levels; and

– Identifying and preserving current expenditures that will step-down in 
future years such that these are not absorbed into the operational-side of 
the budget.

 Coordinating the responsibilities and efforts of the Planning Commission, 
County Staff, and the County Board of Supervisors.

 Revisiting this process at regular intervals.

 Adopting a plan at the governing level.

Capital Improvement Plan Overview
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 The County is currently in the process of evaluating a long-term 
Capital Improvement Plan to identify and address future capital 
needs.

 The County could consider implementing a multi-step CIP 
Development process in order to achieve a balanced & fully funded 
CIP that addresses identified capital needs:

1. Identify financial resources available to fund capital projects.

2. Identify capital needs for the next 5-10 years.

3. Determine funding capacity/affordability.

4. Develop an initial CIP and Funding Plan.

5. Revise CIP to maximize project funding within identified 
resources.

6. Finalize and approve the CIP.

7. Revisit CIP on an annual basis.

Capital Improvement Plan Initiatives
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Sample Project Request Document
Project Summary Form
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Project Title: -      
Department: -          

Project Manager: -          

Project Description:

Project Justification:

1. What problem or service deficiency is this project designed to alleviate? To what extent will it alleviate the problem?  Will it improve efficiency or effectiveness?

2. What segment and size of the population will this project serve?

3. Will this project reduce or increase your annual operating cost in some way?

4. Is this project required by federal, state or local legislation?

5. Why is your proposed timetable appropriate?  What effect could changing your timetable have on this project?

Project Alternatives:

Project Status/Updated:

Relationship to other projects:

Explanation of Annual Operating Costs and Operations Related to Project:

Comments:
Describe the project in as much detail as possible. Include such information as the proposed use(s), location, size (sq feet), 
land acreage need for the facility or structure, and the estimated life of the project.

Comments:
Explain in detail why the project is needed.  In preparing this section you should 
consider the following questions (as applicable) as a guide.  Please be specific 
with detailed facts and figures.  Also indicate the source of your data.

Comments:
List any alternatives to this project that your department considered and rejected in favor of this project.  
Why did you reject them?

Comments:
This section is for ongoing projects formally approved by the Board of Supervisors.  Provide 
any pertinent information about the status of an existing project, whether it is changing or 
not.  If changes, why the change is occurring and what it will enhance.

Comments:
Identify and explain any relationship this project has to the success of other projects.  Indicate if this project is necessary to complete or make 
fully usable another major public improvement.  Note if the schedule for completing this project is crucial to the success of another project.

Comments:
Explain the operating impact (costs and savings) that you indicate on the Project Cost Form above.



Current 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Project Cost Estimates 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 Total
Planning $0
Land Acquisition $0
Construction $0
Equip/Furnishings $0
Other $0
Contingencies $0
Project Total $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Operating Impact
Personnel $0
Utilities $0
Operating Costs $0
Capital $0
Minus Savings $0
Net Additional Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Minus New Revenues $0
Operating Total $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Funding Available
Grants $0
Donations $0
Other (Specify) $0
Funding Total $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Project Title:
Start Date/Comp. Date:

Department:
Project Manager:

Sample Project Request Document
Project Cost Form
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Tax Supported Debt Profile
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May 15, 2018

Tax Supported Debt Service

Par Outstanding – Estimated as of 6/30/2017(3)

Existing Tax Supported Debt

Type Par Amount

School G.O. & Lit Loan Obligations $17,214,729

School Lease Revenue Obligations 8,103,030

County Lease Revenue Obligations 4,804,970

County Obligations
(Tappahannock-Essex Airport Authority)

551,957

County Obligations
(Tappahannock Water & Sewer)

1,151,407

County Capital Leases 368,716

Total $32,194,809

Source: CAFR, Closing Memos, and other financing documents.

Tax Supported Debt Service

9Essex County, Virginia

Notes: 

1) 2011 VPSA QSCB debt service is shown per sinking fund requirements, gross of earnings and 
with gross interest expense.  At 12/15/2011, the published QTCB (subsidy) rates were above/in-
line with the stated coupon rate of 4.25%.  Therefore, at issue, interest expense should be fully 
subsidized by the Federal Government.  However, due to sequestration, a reduction in subsidy 
was implemented.  Currently, the sequester reduction is 6.6%; subject to County confirmation of 
actual subsidy receipts. 

2) County debt obligations related to Tappahannock-Essex County Airport Authority and 
Tappahannock Water & Sewer are reflected in the Debt Profile based upon previous discussions 
with the County.

3) Includes debt service payments related to the September 1, 2017 Lease Purchase Agreement for 
Mobile Radio System.

4) As it relates to the County’s debt service obligation for the VPSA 2012B bonds, VPSA refunded 
these Pooled Bonds in August 2017.  The County will still pay the gross debt service per the 2012 
Local School Bond (as reflected in the existing debt profile above), but will receive Refunding 
Credits by wire on or after August 1 of each year through final maturity of 2031.  On average, the 
Refunding Credits will be about $14,700; these Refunding Credits are reflected in the 
Affordability Analysis contained herein.
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GO Obligations Literar y Loans
Lease Revenue Obligations Airport Obligations (County Portion)
Tappahannock Water &  Sewer Obl igations Capital Leases

FY Principal Interest Total 10-yr Payout

Total     32,194,809  11,024,835     43,219,644 
2018             2,925,996          1,261,122             4,187,118 81.8%
2019             3,006,179          1,190,434             4,196,612 85.3%
2020             2,973,953          1,106,022             4,079,975 88.1%
2021             2,874,736          1,026,724             3,901,461 91.7%
2022             2,933,771              946,962             3,880,733 96.5%
2023             2,516,302              868,139             3,384,441 99.9%
2024             2,579,385              792,699             3,372,084 100.0%
2025             2,642,045              713,304             3,355,350 100.0%
2026             1,932,695              650,883             2,583,577 100.0%
2027             1,961,347              606,313             2,567,660 100.0%
2028             1,555,313              561,719             2,117,032 100.0%
2029             1,166,847              523,611             1,690,458 100.0%
2030             1,193,752              498,240             1,691,992 100.0%
2031             1,215,748              260,679             1,476,427 100.0%
2032                 692,283                17,424                 709,707 100.0%
2033                   24,456                       560                   25,016 100.0%



10-Year Payout Ratio

Key Debt Ratio: Tax Supported Payout Ratio

 Existing 10-year Payout Ratio
– FY 2018: 81.8%

 The 10-Year Payout Ratio measures the amount of principal to be 
retired in the next 10 years. 

 This ratio is an important metric that indicates whether or not a 
locality is back-loading its debt.

 The 10-Year Payout Ratio for all County debt shall target a 
minimum of 55% of total principal outstanding. 

10Essex County, Virginia

Source: CAFR, Closing Memos, and other financing documents.
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Debt to Real Property Value (per County Policy)

Key Debt Ratio: Debt to Assessed Value

 Existing Debt to Real Property Value

– FY 2018: 2.4%

 Existing Debt to Total Assessed Value

– FY 2018: 2.3%

 Assumed Future Growth Rates

– 2017 Real Property Value: $1,320,834,772

– 2018 & Beyond: 1.0%

– 5 Yr. Avg. Growth -3.0%

– 10Yr. Avg. Growth 4.0%

 Outstanding debt of the County whether general obligation, lease 
revenue or subject to annual appropriation, shall not exceed 3.5% 
of the assessed valuation of real property.

11Essex County, VirginiaMay 15, 2018

Source: CAFR, Closing Memos, and other financing documents.
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Debt Service vs. Governmental Expenditures

Key Debt Ratio: Debt Service vs. Expenditures

 Existing Debt Service vs. Expenditures

– FY 2018: 12.2%

 Assumed Future Growth Rates

– 2017 Adjusted Expenditures: $29,776,577

– 2018 & Beyond 1.0%

– 5 Yr. Avg. Growth 2.4%

– 10Yr. Avg. Growth 2.0%

 The County established a Financial Policy target of 10% and a 
maximum of 12% Debt Service vs. Expenditures ratio.  

Note:  Governmental Expenditures represent the ongoing operating expenditures of the County and School 
Board (net of transfers). In this analysis, debt service and capital outlay expenditures are excluded. 

12Essex County, VirginiaMay 15, 2018

Source: CAFR, Closing Memos, and other financing documents.
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Debt Affordability Analysis
Existing Debt

 Assumed FY2018 Value of a Penny (1): $125,100

 Assumed Growth Rate: 1.00%

(1) Obtained from FY 2018 budget document.

May 15, 2018

Note: 2011 VPSA QSCB debt service is shown per sinking fund requirements, gross of earnings and with gross interest expense. At 12/15/2011, the published QTCB (subsidy) rates were above/in-line with the stated 
coupon rate of 4.25%.  Therefore, at issue, interest expense should be fully subsidized by the Federal Government.  However, due to sequestration, a reduction in subsidy was implemented.  Currently, the sequester 
reduction is 6.6%; subject to County confirmation of actual subsidy receipts. 

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O
Debt Service Requirements Revenue Available for DS Debt Service Cash Flow Surplus (Deficit)

FY
Existing Debt 

Service

Gross 2011 
QSCBs Debt 

Service Total

General Fund 
Budgeted Debt 

Service
Credits for Series 

2011 QSCBs
Transfer: Debt 

Service Reserve

VPSA Schedule of 
Expected Credits 

2017B 
Refunding

Total Revenues 
Available Surplus/ (Deficit)

Revenue From 
Prior Tax Impact

Debt Service 
Funds Utilized

Adjusted Surplus/ 
(Deficit)

Estimated 
Incremental Tax 

Equivalent
Debt Service 

Funds
2017            1,700,064 
2018            2,962,118            1,225,000            4,187,118            3,296,555               396,950                             -              3,693,505              (493,613)                             -                (493,613)                             -   -            1,206,451 
2019            2,971,612            1,225,000            4,196,612            3,296,555               396,950                  11,596            3,705,101              (491,511)                             -                (491,511)                             -   -               714,940 
2020            2,854,975            1,225,000            4,079,975            3,296,555               396,950                  15,700            3,709,205              (370,770)                             -                (370,770)                             -   -               344,170 
2021            2,676,461            1,225,000            3,901,461            3,296,555               396,950                  15,700            3,709,205              (192,256)                             -                (192,256)                             -   -               151,914 
2022            2,655,733            1,225,000            3,880,733            3,296,555               396,950                  19,614                  15,700            3,728,819              (151,914)                             -                (151,914)                             -   -                              0 
2023            2,403,885               980,556            3,384,441            3,296,555               396,950                  15,700            3,709,205               324,764                             -                               -                 324,764 -               324,764 
2024            2,391,529               980,556            3,372,084            3,296,555               396,950                  15,700            3,709,205               337,121                             -                               -                 337,121 -               661,885 
2025            2,374,794               980,556            3,355,350            3,296,555               396,950                  15,700            3,709,205               353,855                             -                               -                 353,855 -            1,015,740 
2026            1,603,022               980,556            2,583,577            3,296,555               396,950                  15,700            3,709,205            1,125,628                             -                               -              1,125,628 -            2,141,368 
2027            1,587,104               980,556            2,567,660            3,296,555               396,950                  15,700            3,709,205            1,141,545                             -                               -              1,141,545 -            3,282,913 
2028            1,136,477               980,556            2,117,032            3,296,555               396,950                  15,700            3,709,205            1,592,173                             -                               -              1,592,173 -            4,875,086 
2029               709,903               980,556            1,690,458            3,296,555               396,950                  11,150            3,704,655            2,014,197                             -                               -              2,014,197 -            6,889,282 
2030               711,437               980,556            1,691,992            3,296,555               396,950                  16,650            3,710,155            2,018,163                             -                               -              2,018,163 -            8,907,445 
2031               708,372               768,056            1,476,427            3,296,555               198,475                  12,300            3,507,330            2,030,903                             -                               -              2,030,903 -         10,938,348 
2032               709,707                             -                 709,707            3,296,555                             -                    13,225            3,309,780            2,600,073                             -                               -              2,600,073 -         13,538,422 
2033                  25,016                             -                    25,016            3,296,555                             -                               -              3,296,555            3,271,539                             -                               -              3,271,539 -         16,809,960 

Total Tax  Effect 0.00¢

Total 28,482,144       14,737,500       43,219,644       52,744,880       5,358,825          19,614                206,221              58,329,540       Total (1,700,064)         

Based upon current Debt Service Budgeting Practices, the County does not 
have any “Natural” Debt Affordability until FY 2023; unless other Revenues are 
identified as being “Available” to supplement the County’s Debt Service Budget.



 Distribute Project Request Document(s) / Form(s) to Department Heads, including guidelines for qualifying Capital Projects.

 Department Heads provide list of Capital Needs to County Management / Finance Department / Planning Commission.

 Capital Needs are reviewed and discussed with Department Heads.

 Capital needs are discussed with the County Planning Commission in conjunction with an initial Debt Capacity / Debt 
Affordability Analysis.

 Based upon results of the discussions with the County Planning Commission, the updated Capital needs are then discussed 
with the County Board of Supervisors in conjunction with the related Debt Capacity / Debt Affordability Analysis.

 Capital needs are further prioritized, funding sources are identified, and the initial 5-Year CIP is developed.

 Review the CIP and Debt Capacity / Debt Affordability analysis with the County Board of Supervisors as necessary.

 Finalize, Adopt, and Fund the CIP.

Key Next Steps
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Existing Tax Supported Debt

Total Tax  Supported Debt Service 

FY Principal Interest Total

Total     32,194,809  11,024,835     43,219,644 
2018             2,925,996          1,261,122             4,187,118 
2019             3,006,179          1,190,434             4,196,612 
2020             2,973,953          1,106,022             4,079,975 
2021             2,874,736          1,026,724             3,901,461 
2022             2,933,771              946,962             3,880,733 
2023             2,516,302              868,139             3,384,441 
2024             2,579,385              792,699             3,372,084 
2025             2,642,045              713,304             3,355,350 
2026             1,932,695              650,883             2,583,577 
2027             1,961,347              606,313             2,567,660 
2028             1,555,313              561,719             2,117,032 
2029             1,166,847              523,611             1,690,458 
2030             1,193,752              498,240             1,691,992 
2031             1,215,748              260,679             1,476,427 
2032                 692,283                17,424                 709,707 
2033                   24,456                       560                   25,016 

Source: CAFR, Closing Memos, and other financing documents.
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Existing Tax Supported Debt

GO Obligations

FY Principal Interest Total

Total     17,034,729     8 ,563,204     25,597,933 
2018             1,367,311              787,924             2,155,235 
2019             1,372,167              758,867             2,131,034 
2020             1,377,279              729,556             2,106,835 
2021             1,380,311              702,324             2,082,635 
